
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the PARISH COUNCILS LIAISON Committee will be held at 6.30 
pm on THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2023 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2023/24 

 
 

 
2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2023/24 

 
 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
4.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
5.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
6.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
7.   BRIEFING ON THE WORK OF THE PARISH COUNCIL 

LIAISON MEETING 
 

 

 Verbal Presentation 
 

 
 
8.   NEW POLICING MODEL 

 
 

 Presentation on the new model coming into force in June 
2023 
 

 

 
9.   REPORTS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 

 
 

 
 i)   Ribble Valley Economic Plan 2023-26 (Pages 7 - 24) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
  Report from the Economic Development Committee 

 
 

 
 ii)   Home Upgrade Grant (Phase 2) Scheme (HUG2) 

 
(Pages 25 - 30) 

  Report from Health and Housing Committee 
 

 
 
10.   MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD BY PARISH COUNCILS 

 
 

 Parish Councillors to raise issues verbally in the meeting 
 

 
 
11.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Parish Councils Liaison – Councillor David 
Birtwhistle, Councillor Kevin Horkin MBE, Councillor Simon O'Rourke, Councillor Gary 
Scott (Vice-Chair), Councillor Robin Walsh, Councillor Karl Barnsley, Councillor Derek 
Brocklehurst, Councillor Sophie Cowman, Councillor Gaynor Hibbert, Councillor Charles 
McFall, Councillor Malcolm Peplow, Councillor Mary Robinson and Councillor Nicholas 
Stubbs. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 

Minutes of Parish Councils Liaison 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 6 April 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor M Highton (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
T Austin 
D Berryman 
A Brown 
B Buller 
 

S Hore 
S O'Rourke 
G Scott 
R Walsh 
 

 
Parish Representatives: 
 
D Chiappi    Barrow 
S Farmer    Billington and Langho 
R Veitch    Bolton by Bowland, Gisburn Forest and Sawley 
A Yates    Bolton by Bowland 
R Porter    Chatburn 
M Venables    Mellor 
S Rosthorn    Newsholme and Paythorne 
J Bennett    Newton in Bowland 
D Briscoe    Rimington and Widdop 
A Jackson    Sabden 
S Clarke    Sabden 
M Wood    Salesbury 
R Chew    West Bradford 
J Threlfall    Whalley 
S Houghton    Wiswell 
A Scholfield    Wiswell 
 
In attendance: Chief Executive and Head of Strategic Housing and Planning 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors D Peat, G Scott and R Sherras 
 

886 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillors R Bennett 
and D Berryman. 
 

887 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

888 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

889 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

890 COUNCILLOR R SWARBRICK - 20 MILES PER HOUR SPEED LIMIT FOR 
VILLAGES  
 
Lancashire County Councillor R Swarbrick spoke on the issue of implementing 
20mph speed limits for villages in the Ribble Valley. 
  
He reminded the meeting about the service that Rennie Pinder provides with regards 
to the SPID Scheme and how this helps the police to know where to go to target their 
activity.  However, he noted difficulties encountered with the police in terms of the 
costs to them for issuing fines to speeding drivers and in getting them to enforce 
certain speed limits.  He was of the view that speed limit signs may encourage drivers 
to slow down but believed that enforcement of speed limits is the best deterrent.  
  
County Councillor Swarbrick advised that unfortunately, at present there aren’t the 
funds available to implement 20mph speed limits.   
  
Parish Councillors provided their input and put forward their concerns to Councillor 
Swarbrick. 
  
County Councillor Swarbrick urged members of the Parish Council Liaison meeting to 
write to him setting out the case for 20mph speed limits and encouraging Lancashire 
County Council to implement schemes.   
  
It was noted that a Parish Council Liaison Working Group has been set up and the 
first meeting is to take place the following week. 
  
 

891 KING'S CHARLES III CORONATION  
 
The Chief Executive advised the meeting as to the arrangements for the King’s 
Coronation, which are as follows: 
  

         the Council has arranged for two large screens on Clitheroe bandstand where 
the Coronation will be televised live.  The Rotary Club has agreed to provide 
stewards for the occasion. 
  

         a Coronation grant of £500 will be paid to each Parish/Town Council on 
application.  It was noted that the grant will be paid to the Parish/Town 
Councils but this money can then be passed on to any voluntary groups at 
their discretion.   

  
         the Council has agreed to make litter picking equipment available to Parishes 

to support the Big Help Out on Monday 8 May.  If any Parishes have any 
further ideas for the Big Help Out then they should let the Council know. 

  
         the Council are encouraging residents to have street parties for the 

Coronation and will do all the legal paperwork for free.  The Ribble Valley 
Mayor and Mayoress will also visit street parties if invited.  

  
         Clitheroe Castle will be lit up red, white and blue. 

  

892 HARP UPDATE  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and Housing advised that members of Planning and 
Development Committee were minded to approve both HARP applications subject to 

Page 4



 

 

a legal agreement and numerous conditions. Both applications are now with the 
Secretary of State to consider whether he wishes to call in the applications.  No 
decision can be made until he determines how he would like the applications to 
progress. 
  
The representative from Newton in Bowland read a statement setting out the views of 
a local resident. 
  
 

893 MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD BY PARISH COUNCILS  
 
There were no matters brought forward by Parish Councils 
 

894 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting will take place on 22 June 2023 at 6:30pm. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm 
 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin   01200 413214 jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

meeting date:  15 JUNE 2023 
title:   RIBBLE VALLEY ECONOMIC PLAN 2023 – 2026 
submitted by:  NICOLA HOPKINS – DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 
principal author: HASSAN DITTA – SENIOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To present the draft Economic Plan 2023 – 2026 (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities 
 

• Community Objectives – To sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley 
 

• Corporate Priorities - To encourage economic development throughout the Borough 
with a specific focus on developing a new Economic Plan.  

 
• Other Considerations – The Economic Plan will support a range of Council activities 

and assist in financial planning for the Authority. 
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The current Economic Plan was adopted in September 2019 and covers the period 2019-

2022. A copy of the existing plan is included in Appendix 2.  
 
2.2 The existing Economic Plan is still a working document. Several projects identified in the 

Plan have been delivered and work is continuing to deliver the projects that have not yet 
been completed. 

 
2.3 Due to Covid, not all projects have been delivered as the Council’s priorities changed 

during this unexpected period. Focus shifted to providing multiple rounds of grant support 
direct to businesses instead of continuing to deliver the Economic Plan. 

 
 
3 THE ECONOMIC PLAN (2023-2026). 
 
3.1 A special Ribble Valley Economic Partnership meeting was held on Wednesday 12th 

October 2022. The meeting was run as a workshop and allowed delegates to provide 
feedback to Officers on the key issues they are facing and expecting to face in the future.  

 
3.2 The existing Economic Plan was used as a starting point for the session and a SWOT 

analysis carried out on the 5 Action areas. This format was successfully used to produce 
the current Economic Plan; therefore a similar approach has been adopted to produce the 
new Plan. The results of the workshop are provided in Appendix 3. 

 
3.3 Based on the workshop and SWOT analysis, a draft Economic Plan was created and a 

second workshop was held on 20th February 2023 with the Ribble Valley Economic 
Partnership to ensure the plan reflected the challenges and issues businesses are facing. 
The findings of this second workshop are presented in Appendix 4. 

DECISION

Page 7

Agenda Item 9a



  

  
3.4 A copy of the draft Economic Plan is attached in Appendix 1. Members will note that the 

plan follows a similar format of the existing Economic Plan clearly setting out the Council’s 
proposed actions.  

 
3.5 The plan will once again be split into the following five priority areas: 
  
 People  

Focuses on those actions that will support skills development. 
 

Place 
Focuses on those actions that recognise and respect the value and character of the Ribble 
Valley. 

 
Business Support 
Focuses on those actions that sustain competitiveness and strengthens business 
networks. 

 
Connectivity 
Focuses on those actions that will act as the catalyst for better digital and public transport 
connectivity. 

 
Tourism  
Focuses on those actions that will promote the development of accommodation, improve 
hospitality and support events building on the attraction of the local area. 

 
3.6 The actions within the plan can be delivered in a timely manner and will support the local 

economy as well as the Council’s economic ambition to sustain the strong local economy 
the Borough currently has. The plan is intended to focus the delivery against key priorities 
identified with the Ribble Valley Economic Partnership. 

 
3.7 For each priority area, deliverable projects that will sustain the local economy have been 

identified. 
 
3.8 Priority Area 1: People 
 
 Work with partners to deliver recruitment events – businesses who attended the meetings, 

in particular tourism businesses raised the fact that recruitment events would be beneficial 
to reduce ongoing difficulties when recruiting. Delivery partners identified include DWP 
and Lancashire Skills Hub.  

 
 Enhance digital skills of employees – engage with partners to deliver digital upskilling 

sessions for employees and residents alike. Digital skills support for the workforce has 
been identified by businesses on a number of occasions and working with partners, 
specific sessions will be delivered in the Borough. 

 
 Improve connectivity between schools and businesses – build on enhancing the 

Enterprise Advisor scheme by increasing the engagement between schools and 
businesses. Opportunities for businesses to visit schools and talk about career routes will 
be explored.  

  

Page 8



  

 
3.9 Priority Area 2: Place 
 

Deliver on Town Centre Action Plans – identified by the current Economic Plan and still 
relevant as the use and future of Town Centres is constantly evolving. Work will continue 
to develop and deliver Town Centre Action Plans for Clitheroe, Longridge and Whalley. 

 
Undertake place branding exercise – having a clear identity for Ribble Valley will help 
promote the Borough as an area where businesses can thrive which is essential for the 
well-being of the Borough. The Council has successfully completed this exercise for 
Tourism and a similar exercise for the wider economy will result in a clear brand for the 
Borough. 

 
Integrate property search onto the Council website – additional business support the 
Council can offer to businesses growing within the Borough. The Council will work with 
estate agents to ensure an up-to-date database of properties is available on our website. 
This will also be effective as a monitoring tool for commercial property available in the 
Borough and the types of businesses expanding or moving within the Borough.  

 
3.10 Priority Area 3: Business Growth 
 

Create networking opportunities – businesses have identified that there is a limited offering 
for Ribble Valley based networking which will help connect local businesses. The three 
service centres in Ribble Valley have successfully adopted individual networking models 
so a larger borough wide networking model will be explored.  

 
Provide support to businesses in the Borough – linking with partners across Lancashire to 
provide workshops on business skills which will help support businesses. The Council will 
also help raise awareness of the support available to local businesses from our partners 
by improving information flow to our businesses in the format of quarterly newsletters with 
information on up-to-date business support.  

 
Support businesses to reduce their carbon footprint – The Council will provide support for 
businesses seeking to reduce their carbon footprint by working with East Lancashire 
Chamber of Commerce. The support will help businesses improve energy and 
environmental efficiencies, introduce on site renewable energy generation and save 
money. 

 
3.11 Priority Area 4: Connectivity  
 

Explore rail Improvements – Work is ongoing to identify improvements and the Council 
will commit to continue to develop and implement options identified.  

 
Develop an electric vehicle including bike charging strategy – The current infrastructure 
for electric vehicle charging will not be sufficient as the UK moves away from petrol and 
diesel engines. The Council will develop an electric vehicle charging strategy which will 
help ensure the Borough has sufficient coverage of charging points. 

 
Work collaboratively with partners to improve sustainable modes of transport in the 
Borough – continue to work with partners at Lancashire County Council to ensure 
necessary services are retained and supported within the Borough.  

Page 9



  

 
3.12 Priority Area 5: Tourism 
 

Develop a new Destination Management Plan – work with partners to develop a plan which 
will encourage the volume and diversity of visitor accommodation available in the Valley 
and maximise new market opportunities as they arise.  

 
Develop a Marketing Plan including the development of an interactive website – building 
on the successful Love Ribble Valley Brand, develop a new coordinated, tourism 
marketing plan including a new interactive Visit Ribble Valley website. 

 
Develop a coordinated approach to the promotion of new and existing events – events are 
organised by partners throughout the Borough and a more coordinated approach to the 
promotion of events will result in raising the profile of the events and the Borough 
encouraging more visitors to the area. 

 
4  RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1  The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

• Resources – Budgets are already in place for some of the priority areas identified with 
resources being allocated from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, Rural England Prosperity 
Fund and the Council’s Economic Promotions budget. Any additional work arising out of 
the identified actions with additional budget implications will be the subject of individual 
reports to the relevant Service Committees in due course as part of the Council’s 
budgetary process. Such actions would not proceed unless adequate approved budget or 
external funding was in place, in line with Financial regulations.  
 
The plan will also provide a vehicle to inform bidding rounds for external funding where 
relevant, which will also be subject to future reports as projects come forward. 

 
• Technical, Environmental and Legal – Having an up-to-date Economic Plan is not a 

statutory requirement however it fits in with the Council’s Corporate Strategy (2019-2023) 
Ambition 2 – to sustain a strong and prosperous Ribble Valley.  
 

• Political – The Council has identified economic development as a key political priority. 
 

• Reputation – This report will assist the Council in demonstrating delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy.  

 
• Equality & Diversity – No equality and diversity issues. The work in relation to this report 

supports the Council’s aim in delivering a sustainable local economy to the benefit of all 
its community. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



  

 
 
5 RECOMMEND THAT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1 Authorise the Director of Economic Development and Planning to carry out a public for a 

period of six weeks on the draft Economic Plan. 
 
 
 
HASSAN DITTA NICOLA HOPKINS 
SENIOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC  
OFFICER DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING    
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  
 
For further information please ask for Hassan Ditta, extension 4424 
  

Page 11



  

APPENDIX 1 
DRAFT ECONOMIC PLAN – 2023-2026 
 
Ambition 
The prosperity of the economy in Ribble Valley is demonstrated through sustaining businesses 
and nurturing the entrepreneurial drive in the local community. 
 
Sustainable economic prosperity is an important component to the quality of life in Ribble Valley 
in terms of health, housing, reduced crime and access to services. To ensure this, our objectives 
are; 
 

• To support businesses throughout the Borough to remain competitive 
• To support skills development including linking with schools/colleges and creating 

networking opportunities  
• To work with our partners in the Ribble Valley to improve infrastructure including non-

private transport, digital connectivity and moving towards a carbon free Borough. 
 
People – Priority Area 1 
Focuses on those actions that will support skills development. 
  

• Work with partners to deliver recruitment events   
• Enhance digital skills of employees  
• Improve connectivity between schools and businesses  

 
Place – Priority Area 2 
Focuses on those actions that recognise and respect the value and character of the Ribble Valley. 
Enhance sustain and maintain the character environment 
 

• Deliver on town centre action plans 
• Undertake place branding exercise 
• Integrate property search onto the Council website 

 
Business Support – Priority Area 3 
Focuses on those actions which sustain business competitiveness and strengthen business 
networks. 
 

• Provide support to businesses in the Borough 
• Support businesses to reduce their carbon footprint  
• Create networking opportunities 

 
 
Connectivity – Priority Area 4 
Focuses on those actions that will act as the catalyst for digital connectivity and public transport 
connectivity.  
 

• Explore rail improvements  
• Develop an electric vehicle including bikes charging strategy 
• Work collaboratively with partners to improve sustainable modes of transport in the 

Borough 
 

Page 12



  

 
Tourism – Priority Area 5 
Focuses on those actions that improves the visitor experience and support events building on the 
attraction of the local area. 
 

• Develop a new destination management plan 
• Develop a marketing plan including the development of an interactive website  
• Develop a coordinated approach to the promotion of new and existing events  

Page 13



  


[...]
eavy rail, not light rail so enables freight movement 

Develop EV charging 
• Changing planning policy  
• Do we want town center charging points? Where would they be 
• Grants available for businesses 
• Put them on public car parks? 
• Central govt. policy issue? 
• Electric supply inefficient for current needs now let alone for ev/electric heating 

Sustainable travel 
• Private companies? 
• Circular hop on/off constant bus service between 3 service centers and points of 

interest/local businesses  
• Connect local villages 
• Electric bikes to hire – app based like Manchester 
• Who are the partners? 

Tourism  
New visitor economy strategy  

• Need tangible actions associated with strategy and measurable success factors  
• What are the key campaigns?  
• Develop new areas – retail/heritage etc  
• Maintain historic appeal/look of buildings 
• Events in market area 
• Events calendar/regular  
• More funding for events 
• Make more use out of Castle Grounds 
• Closed road cycling event – family event like sky ride 
• Open Sundays, close Mondays? 

Work with partners 
• Integrate online communication to plan whole day – journey in/out – lunch dinner etc 
• Identify key events e.g. Take That film launch  

o Action plan required to promote RV using these events 
• Support promotional videos 
• Website improvements (main RVTA website and links to Whalley/Longridge etc) 
• Coordinated discounts  
• Encourage staying on for dinner etc. 

Page 23



  

Educational establishments  
• Multi business job fayres 
• Council to organize and hold event? 
• Produce promotional videos/media for schools/colleges (students can produce – UCLan) 
• Favorable rates for those who offer education/training opportunities. 

Page 24



Page 25

Agenda Item 9b



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	4 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	9a Ribble Valley Economic Plan 2023-26
	9b Home Upgrade Grant (Phase 2) Scheme (HUG2)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of Parish Councils Liaison 
 
Meeting Date:  Thursday, 22 June 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor   
 
Councillors: 
 
D Birtwhistle 
K Horkin 
G Scott 
R Walsh 
K Barnsley 
D Brocklehurst 
 

S Cowman 
G Hibbert 
C McFall 
M Peplow 
M Robinson 
N Stubbs 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive and Head of Strategic Planning and Housing 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors   
 

296 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR 2023/24  
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
That Parish Councillor Martin Highton be appointed as Chairman for this Committee 
for 2023/2024. 
  
 

297 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2023/24  
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
  
That Councillor Gary Scott be appointed as Vice Chairman for this Committee for 
2023/2024. 
  
 

298 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillor S O’Rourke. 
  
Apologies were also received from the following Parish Councils: 
  

Aighton, Bailey & Chaigley 
R Whitaker      Newton in Bowland 
R Chew           West Bradford  
  
 

299 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

300 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  



 

 

 
301 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

302 BRIEFING ON THE WORK OF THE PARISH COUNCIL LIAISON MEETING  
 
The Head of Strategic Planning and Housing confirmed that this is not a decision-
making Committee.  The Borough council will bring items to this Committee that are 
of interest to many of the Parish Councils and to raise awareness on issues 
concerning the Ribble Valley. 
  
With regards to the Committee agenda, Parish Councils can suggest items to be 
added, which should be items of broad interest to Parish Councils generally. 
  
It was confirmed that public speakers can be invited to talk on particular topics of 
interest. 
  
 

303 NEW POLICING MODEL  
 
This Item was deferred. The Police Officer who was due to give a presentation on the 
new Policing Model did not attend. The Item will be put on a future agenda. 
  
The Chief Executive confirmed that a briefing on the Target Operating Model for the 
Ribble Valley would be circulated to Parish Councils  
  
 

304 REPORTS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 

(i) Ribble Valley Economic Plan 2023-26  
 

RESOLVED: The Director of Economic Development and Planning had submitted a report to the 
Economic Development Committee outlining the draft Economic Plan 2023-2026. 
  
The plan follows a similar format to the existing Economic Plan and is split into five 
priority areas: 
  

1.     People – Focuses on those actions that will support skills 
development. 

  
2.     Place – Focuses on those actions that recognise and respect the 

value and character of the Ribble Valley. 
  

3.     Business Support – Focuses on those actions that sustain 
competitiveness and strengthens business networks. 

  
4.     Connectivity – Focuses on those actions that will act as the catalyst 

for better digital and public transport connectivity. 
  

5.     Tourism – Focuses on those actions that will promote the 
development of accommodation, improve hospitality and support 
events building on the attraction of the local area. 

  
It was resolved at the Economic Development Committee on 15 June 2023 to 



 

 

authorise the Director of Economic Development and Planning to carry out a public 
consultation for a period of six weeks on the draft Economic Plan. 
  
The Head of Strategic Planning and Housing confirmed that the consultation has 
not yet started but she urged Parish Councils to engage with the process and send 
comments to Ribble Valley Borough Council. 
  
There was discussion as to bringing a report to this Committee annually to assess 
how strategic plans such as the Economic Plan is progressing.  The Head of 
Strategic Planning and Housing has agreed to bring a report to PCL on the delivery 
of the current Economic Plan. 
  
Parish Council representatives also sought an update on the Local Plan.  The 
Committee were advised that there have been some delays with the Local Plan, 
partly due to staffing issues within the Council.  However, there is a considerable 
amount of work being carried out, on what is a very complex programme.  The 
Head of Strategic Planning and Housing will continue to engage with Parish 
Councils on the Local Plan at appropriate times. 
  
It was confirmed that the Local Plan is a separate process to that of the Economic 
Plan and consultation on them will take place separately.  To consider them 
together would only serve to delay the Economic Plan and could create confusion.   

  
  
  
 

(ii) Home Upgrade Grant (Phase 2) Scheme (HUG2)  
 

RESOLVED: The Director of Economic Development and Planning had submitted a report to 
raise awareness of the availability of the Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) and to 
encourage uptake across the Borough.  The scheme applies to off mains gas 
properties. 
  
It was noted that the Borough has a high percentage of off mains gas properties 
and therefore it is important that residents are aware of the availability of the 
scheme as often rural properties are not eligible for grant schemes.  The availability 
of the scheme will be promoted through the Council’s website, press releases.  The 
Head of Strategic Planning and Housing asked Parish Councils to assist in 
promoting the scheme to their residents.   Leaflets were prepared for Parish 
Councils to take away. 
  
  
  
 

305 MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD BY PARISH COUNCILS  
 
REQUEST FOR A PRESENTATION ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING IN THE 
CONTEXT OF THE EAST LANCASHIRE PLACE INITIATIVE 
  
This was a request made by Simonstone Parish Council. 
  
Parish Councillor, David Peat spoke on the Patient-led Assessments of the Care 
Environment (PLACE) Initiative and the importance of engaging communities with 
this. The emphasis should be on the Ribble Valley working together uniformly on this 
initiative. 
  
It was agreed that Ribble Valley Borough Council would invite Jackie Moran, who is 
the Director of East Lancashire Place and is on Lancashire and South Cumbria 



 

 

Integrated Care Board to attend the next meeting to give a presentation on the 
initiative. 
  
  
  
LEVELLING UP IN RURAL AREAS 
  
This issue was raised by Simonstone Parish Council.   
  
The Chief Executive confirmed that a report on the Rural England Prosperity Fund 
(REPF) had been submitted to the Policy and Finance Committee on 20 June 2023.  
It was felt that the current scheme is too complicated and needs to be simplified.  This 
scheme will cover all areas of the Ribble Valley, with the exception of Clitheroe, 
Longridge and Whalley and there is a pot of approximately £400,000. 
  
There was discussion as to rural villages that are cut off from the larger urban areas 
potentially having put the levelling up money into transportation and whether there 
were alternative funds available for this purpose.  The Chief Executive spoke about 
the Little Green Bus Charity which provides transport to people who can’t use regular 
public transport.  It was agreed that the Little Green Bus Charity would be invited to 
attend a future meeting to discuss the support and services they offer.  The Chief 
Executive also suggested that the Parish Councils could look at joining together to 
purchase a bus and to recruit volunteer drivers.  
  
ROAD SAFETY WORKING GROUP UPDATE 
  
Mr Andrew Yates of Bolton by Bowland, Gisburn Forest and Sawley Parish Council 
provided Committee with an update.  In particular, the current focus of the working 
group has been on considering 20mph speed limits in village areas.  The objectives 
are, amongst others: 
  

•        To improve the quality of life within rural communities, where pedestrian and 
cyclist’s movements are high. 
  

•        To slow the traffic down going through village streets. 
  
Mr Yates advised that a list had been put together of ways to implement 20mph 
speed limits e.g. having buffer zones and appropriate signage.  Reference was made 
to initiatives in the UK, such as in the Scottish Borders, where 20mph speed limits 
have been imposed and the positive impact this has had. 
  
Committee was provided with a brief overview of the approximate cost of 
implementation.  An estimated budget for a 20mph limit (per single road) with buffer 
would be £3/5,000.  However, for an accurate budget, a scoping exercise a scoping 
exercise would need to be undertaken by an LCC authorised contractor. 
Committee were informed that ten Parish Councils are now signed up to the working 
group.  Mr Yates wanted to canvass if any other Parish Councils wished to become 
involved going forward to assist with the consultation process.  The information will 
then be presented to County Councillor, Rupert Swarbrick. 
  
HARP 
  
This issue was raised at the meeting by Waddington Parish Council in the context of 
road safety and by Simonstone Parish Council who sought an update.   
  
The Chief Executive advised that the Council has granted planning permission and 
there will be a dedicated highway officer who will liaise with United Utilities if any 
problems arise. 



 

 

  
It was confirmed that there has been no further information as to whether the 
Secretary of State will call HARP in.  If a decision is made to call it in, then it is likely 
that there will be a Public Enquiry and the Council will make appropriate 
representations. 
  
CITIZEN’S SUMMIT FOR CLIMATE AND NATURE 
  
Hothersall Parish Council advised that there will be a Citizen’s Summit for Climate 
and Nature on 1 July 2023.  The aim is to bring people together from across the 
Ribble Valley to generate creative local responses to the global climate.  It’s a free 
event and will be a visionary day, imaging what the Ribble Valley will look like in 
2030. 
  
PARISH COUNCIL FUNDING 
  
This issue was raised at the meeting by Waddington Parish Council.   
  
Sarah Bolton advised of the difficulties Waddington Parish Council had in obtaining 
funding.  Questions were asked as to whether there could be a shared fund or more 
information about grants/funding that is available. 
  
The Chief Executive advised that the Council does have a grant scheme and outlined 
other available schemes, e.g. the Rural Fund.  He suggested that Council officers 
could attend a future meeting to provide the Committee with further information on 
this issue.  A suggestion was also made for a handbook to be produced outlining the 
range of grants available. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

306 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the next meeting would be on 14 
September 2023 at 6.30pm. 
  
 
 
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Chairman reported that the next meeting would be Thursday, 14 September 
2023. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.49 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin jenny.martin@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


